The Company has also revised the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 to correct errors in the

classification of foreign exchange gains and losses in net cash used in operating activities, investing activities and the effect of exchange rates on cash and
cash equivalents and the change in net income. The errors in classification affect the year ended December 31, 2013 and the periods ended September 30,
2013, June 30, 2013 and March 31, 2013. These errors have no effect on the balances of cash and cash equivalents.

The revisions were determined to not be material, individually or in the aggregate, to any previously issued financial statements. Accordingly, the
Company will revise previously reported interim and annual periods in future filings. The following revisions have been made to the previously reported June
30, 2013 balances:

7

SUCAMPO PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) – (Continued)

  Presentation as of three months ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported
Revision

Adjustment   As Revised
Gross profit  $ 25,115  $ (25,115)  $ -
Total costs and expenses   (14,946)   (1,908)   (16,854)
Other income (expense), net   744   126   870
Total non-operating income (expense), net   274   126   400
Income (loss) before income taxes   10,443   126   10,569
Net income   6,119   126   6,245
Net income per share: Diluted   0.14   0.01   0.15
Comprehensive income   5,914   126   6,040

  Presentation as of six months ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported
Revision

Adjustment   As Revised
Gross profit  $ 40,752  $ (40,752)  $ -
Total costs and expenses   (33,191)   (3,190)   (36,381)
Other income (expense), net   1,825   195   2,020
Total non-operating income (expense), net   879   195   1,074
Income (loss) before income taxes   8,440   195   8,635
Net income   2,974   195   3,169
Net income per share: Basic   0.07   0.01   0.08
Comprehensive income   2,806   195   3,001

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (5,902)   1,298   (4,604)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (7,506)   466   (7,040)
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   267   (1,764)   (1,497)

  Presentation as of December 31, 2013

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Revision

Adjustment  As Revised
Other assets  $ 584  $ (96)  $ 488
Total assets   136,973   (96)   136,877
Other liabilities   2,150   (917)   1,233
Total liabilities   78,825   (917)   77,908
Accumulated deficit   (27,681)   821   (26,860)
Total stockholders' equity   58,148   821   58,969

2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash primarily represents collateral pledged to support a loan agreement with The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., or the Tokyo-
Mitsubishi Bank; a loan agreement with The Mizuho Bank, Ltd., or the Mizuho Bank; a loan agreement between Numab AG, or Numab, and Zurcher
Kantonalbank, under which the Company serves as guarantor; and operating leases with certain financial institutions. Restricted cash totaled approximately
$28.6 million at both June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013.

8

SUCAMPO PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.